Non-interest income for the year ended December 31, 2024 was $23.2 million compared with $24.5 million for the prior year, a
decrease of $1.3 million, or 5.4%. The decrease was due primarily to decreases of $2.5 million in other non-interest income and
$0.2 million in interchange revenue from debit card transactions, offset by an increase of $1.1 million in wealth management
group fee income.

Other non-interest income
Other non-interest income decreased compared to the prior year primarily due to the $2.4 million recognition of an employee
retention tax credit in the third quarter of 2023.

Interchange Revenue from Debit Card Transactions
The decrease in interchange revenue from debit card transactions was primarily attributable to a decrease in consumer debit
card usage when compared to the prior year.

Wealth Management Group Fee Income
The increase in wealth management group fee income was primarily due to improved equity market conditions during 2024.

43

Non-interest expenses

The following table presents non-interest expenses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the dollar and percent
change (in thousands, except percentages):

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
 2024 2023 2024 v. 2023

 Amount
% to
Total Amount

% to
Total

$
Change

%
Change

Compensation expenses:
Salaries and wages $ 28,457  42.3 % $ 26,832  41.8 % $ 1,625  6.1 %
Pension and other employee benefits  8,083  12.0 %  7,368  11.5 %  715  9.7 %
Other components of net periodic pension cost
(benefits)  (909)  (1.4) %  (676)  (1.1) %  (233)  (34.5) %

Total compensation expenses  35,631  52.9 %  33,524  52.2 %  2,107  6.3 %

Non-compensation expenses:
Net occupancy  5,832  8.7 %  5,637  8.8 %  195  3.5 %
Furniture and equipment  1,659  2.5 %  1,728  2.7 %  (69)  (4.0) %
Data processing  10,093  15.0 %  9,840  15.3 %  253  2.6 %
Professional services  2,353  3.5 %  2,293  3.6 %  60  2.6 %
Marketing and advertising  1,182  1.8 %  923  1.4 %  259  28.1 %
Other real estate owned expense  157  0.2 %  (20)  — %  177 N/M
FDIC insurance  2,120  3.2 %  2,128  3.3 %  (8)  (0.4) %
Loan expense  1,182  1.8 %  1,047  1.6 %  135  12.9 %
Other  7,041  10.4 %  7,143  11.1 %  (102)  (1.4) %

Total non-compensation expenses  31,619  47.1 %  30,719  47.8 %  900  2.9 %
Total non-interest expenses $ 67,250  100.0 % $ 64,243  100.0 % $ 3,007  4.7 %

Non-interest expense increased $3.0 million, or 4.7%, in 2024. The increase was due primarily to increases of $2.1 million in
total compensation expenses and $0.9 million in total non-compensation expenses.

Compensation expenses
Compensation expenses increased $2.1 million, or 6.3%, when compared to the prior year, primarily due to increases of $1.6
million in salaries and wages and $0.7 million in pension and other employee benefits, offset by a decrease of $0.2 million in
other components of net periodic pension benefits.

The increase in salaries and wages was primarily attributable to additional staffing in the Bank's new Western New York